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1. introduction

Hello! I am ROBBIE of the Xtrem Bots family. I am a super 
robot and I have many skills. I can modify my mood; I also 
can move, dance, walk and make sounds. Now, my mission 
is being your mate. Let’s play together!

Before use, please read the following instructions, to better 
understanding and be familiar with the functions of the 
robot. I will be your better mate!
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2. cautions and advices

Care and Maintenance:
- Always remove batteries from the toy when it is not being 
used for a long period of time. (Transmitter only)
- Wipe the toy gently with a clean cloth.
- Keep the toy away from direct heat.
- Do not submerge the toy into water that can damage the 
electronic assemblies.

Special notes to adults:
- Before first use, Read the user’s information together with 
your child.
- This toy intended to be used in domestic area (house and 
garden) only.
- Assembly should be performed under adult supervision 
(changing batteries/ spare parts, trimming etc.).
- Parental guidance is recommended when installing or 
replacing batteries.
- Do not change or modify anything on the toy.

Battery warnings:
- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.
- Rechargeable batteries are to be removed before being 
charged. (Transmitter only)
- Rechargeable batteries are only to be charged under adult 
supervision.
- Different types of batteries or new and used batteries are not 
to be mixed. (Transmitter only)
- Only batteries of the same or equivalent type as 
recommended are to be used.
- Batteries are to be inserted with correct polarity.
- Exhausted batteries are to be removed from the toy.  
(Transmitter only)
- The supply terminals are not to be short-circuited.
- Do not mix old and new batteries. (Transmitter only)
- Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc) or rechargeable 
(nickel-cadmium) batteries. (Transmitter only)

This toy is equipped with a LiPo rechargeable battery, 
please pay attention to the following cautions for safety use:
- Do not dispose the battery in fire or heat.
- Do not use or leave the battery near a heat source such as 
fire or heater.
- Do not strike or throw the battery against hard surface.
- Do not immerse the battery in water, and keep the battery in 
a cool dry environment.
- When recharging, only use the battery charger specifically 
for that purpose.
- Do not over-discharge the battery.
- Do not connect the battery to an electrical outlet.
- Do not directly solder the battery and pierce the battery with 
a nail or other sharp object.
- Do not transport or store the battery together with metal 
objects such as necklaces, hairpins etc.
- Do not disassemble or alter the battery.
- Charge the battery every 6 months.
- Toy battey inside can’t be replaced

Notes:
- The toy may malfunction under electrostatic discharge 
interference. If the toy does not respond, reset it.
- Use new alkaline batteries in this toy to obtain best 
performance. 
- This toy must only be used with the recommended charger.

Batteries requirements (Transmitter):
Power supply:
Characteristics: DC 3V
Quality and type: 2 x 1,5V “AA”/LR6 (not included)

Battery requirements (Robot):
Power supply:
Characteristics: DC 3.7V
Quality and type: 1x3.7V Li-Po rechargeable battery 
(included)
Capacity: 600 mAh

The crossed-out dustbin symbol indicates 
that batteries, rechargeable batteries, button 
cells, battery packs, etc. must not be put in 
the household waste. Batteries are harmful 

to health and the environment. Please help to protect 
the environment from health risks. If the toy is out of 
use, please use common household tool to break the 
product for built-in rechargeable battery operated toy 
or unscrew the battery door for replaceable battery 
operated toy, then take the battery out from the toy. 
Dispose of battery in accordance with your local battery 
recycling or disposal laws.

WEEE
When this appliance is out of use, please 
remove all batteries and dispose of them 
separately. Bring electrical appliances 
to the local collecting points for waste 
electrical and electronic equipment. 
Other components can be disposed of in 
domestic refuse.

Right is reserved to effect changes in colors and 
technical details.
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3. batteries installation

in the transmitter

in the robot

Robot battery is into the back of Robbie.
To charge Li-Po battery, please insert the USB port provided USB 
charging cable to anyone USB port of power pack, mobile charger, car 
charger or computer.

Switch OFF the robot before charging. A light in the robot will be 
turned on during the charging process; when the robot is fully charged 
the light will turn off.
The charging time is about 2 hours and the playing time is about 3 
hours.

4. start Robbie

Switch on the ON/OFF button on the front of Robbie (1). Robbie 
introduce himself performing some movements and sounds.

NOTE: The robot should stay on the floor.

1. Use a philips’ head screw to open the battery compartment lid of controller.
2. Put 2 x 1.5V “AA” batteries inside the battery box.
3. Put the gate back and use a screw to tighten the gate.

(1)
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5. basic functions

Walk or glide forward Turn right or turn left Walk or glide backward

Glide forward

Glide backward

Glide to the left

Glide to the right

Speed (Slow/Fast)

Walk forward

Walk backward

Walk to the left

Walk to the right

Stop

Turn down volume

Turn up volume

6. StandBy button

By pressing the button Robbie goes on StandBy Mode and stays
sleep until this button would be pressed again. By pressing it again the 
robot will wake up and will perform the “intro” again. 

After 2 minutes of inactivity, the robot enters standby mode
automatically. 
Before the robot go into StandBy mode, it will emit some sounds in advice.
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11. sounds

Press “Sound” buttons and Robbie will play different sounds and 
movements.
Each button plays a different sound.

10. robot speech

Press the “Speech” button on the transmitter. The Robot will start 
speaking a Robotic Language.

7. demo mode

8. programming

Press the “Demo Mode” button on the transmitter. Robbie will show 
some dance, sounds and movements functions. 

1. Press the “Programming” button until hear a `beep’ sound.

2. Up to 50 functions can be programmed. You can glide forward, glide back, 
walk forward, walk backward, turn left, turn right or make preset sounds.

3. Press “Programming” button to perform programmed functions again.

4. When it is not in use atomatically exit.

9. dance mode

Press the “Robot Dance” button on the transmitter.
Robbie will perform a dance.
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13. smart control

Press “Smart Control” button to control Robbie with your hand movement.

Put your hand in front of the robot and approach it to his chest slowly. The robot will glide backward.
Put your hand in front of the robot and move away from him slowly. 
Present your hand in front of the sensor from below. The robot will glide forward.
Move your hand in front of the robot from left to right and the robot will turn right. 
Move your hand in front of the robot from right to left and the robot will turn left. 

2

1

3

4

21

3 4

12. basic mood and extended mood

Press the “Basic Mood” button on the transmitter. The Robot will change the 
facial expression and it will make a sound. By pressing it again its mood will 
change sequentially: happy, sad, angry, surprise.

Press the “Extended Mood” button on the transmitter. The Robot will change 
the facial expression randomly and it will make a sound.



10

1. esittely

Hei! Olen ROBBIE Xtrem Bots perheestä. Olen superrobotti ja 
minulla on monia taitoja. Voin muuttaa tunnetilaani; Voin myös 
liikkua, tanssia, kävellä ja äännellä. Nyt tehtäväni on olla sinun 
kaverisi. Leikitään yhdessä!
Ennen kuin käytät minua, luethan seuraavat ohjeet, jotta 
ymmärrät minua paremmin ja tutustut kaikkiin robotti-
toimintoihini. Näin olen parempi kaveri sinulle!

sisällysluettelo
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4. Käynnistä robotti.............................................................................................................................. 13
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7. Demotoiminto ................................................................................................................................ 15
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9. Tanssitoiminto ................................................................................................................................ 15

10. Puhetoiminto ................................................................................................................................ 15
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12. Tunnetila ....................................................................................................................................... 16

13. Älykäs ohjaus ................................................................................................................................ 16
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FI



11

ohjain

robotti

ON / OFF -katkaisin

Valmiustilan painike

Älykkään ohjauksen 
tunnistin

Laturin liitäntä

Ohjelmointi

Älykäs ohjaus

Lisää ääntäHiljennä ääntä

Tanssitoiminto

Kävelee eteenpäin
Kävelee vasemmalle
Vauhti (hidas/nopea)
Kävelee oikealle
Kävelee taaksepäin

Laajennettu tunnetila
Esiasetettu ääni 2

Puhetoiminto

Vauhti (hidas/nopea)
Liukuu vasemmalle
Liukuu taaksepäin

Perustunnetila

Esiasetettu ääni 1

Demo

Seis

Liukuu eteenpäin
Liukuu oikealle
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2. varoitukset ja neuvot

Huolto ja kunnossapito:
• Poista aina paristot lelusta, kun sitä ei käytetä pitkään 
aikaan (vain ohjain).
• Pyyhi robottia varovasti puhtaalla liinalla.
• Pidä poissa kuumista paikoista.
• Älä upota lelua veteen, sillä se voi vahingoittaa 
elektronista koneistoa.

Ohjeita aikuiselle:
• Ennen ensimmäistä käyttöä lue käyttöohjeet yhdessä 
lapsen kanssa.
• Lelu on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi kotioloissa (koti ja 
puutarha).
• Aikuisen tulisi suorittaa tekniset toimenpiteet (paristojen 
vaihto / varaosat, säätö jne.)
• Aikuisen valvonta on suositeltavaa paristoja 
asennettaessa tai vaihdettaessa.
• Älä tee mitään teknisiä muutoksia leluun.

Paristovaroitukset:
• Paristoja, joita ei voi ladata, ei saa ladata.
• Poista ladattavat paristot tuotteesta ennen niiden 
lataamista (ohjain).
• Aikuisen on valvottava ladattavien paristojen lataamista.
• Älä sekoita eri paristotyyppejä (alkali, carbon-zinc, 
ladattavat) tai uusia ja vanhoja paristoja keskenään 
(ohjain).
• Käytä vain suositeltuja tai vastaavantyyppisiä paristoja.
• Asenna paristot oikea napaisuus huomioiden.
• Poista tyhjentyneet paristot laitteesta (ohjain).
• Syöttöliittimiä ei saa oikosulkea.
• Älä sekoita uusia ja vanhoja paristoja keskenään (ohjain).

Lelussa on LiPo ladattava akku, kiinnitä huomiota seuraaviin 
turvaohjeisiin:
• Älä hävitä akkua tuleen tai kuumaan paikkaan.
• Älä käytä tai jätä akkua kuumaan paikkaan, kuten tulen tai 
lämmittimen lähelle.
• Älä heitä akkua kovaa pintaa vasten.

• Älä upota akkua veteen, pidä akku viileässä kuivassa 
ympäristössä.
• Lelua ladattaessa, käytä vain lelun mukana tullutta 
latausjohtoa tähän tarkoitukseen.
• Älä lataa akkua liikaa.
• Älä liitä akkua pistorasiaan.
• Älä tee akkuun juotoksia tai yritä läpäistä sitä neulalla tai 
muulla terävällä esineellä.
• Älä kuljeta tai säilytä akkua yhdessä muiden metalliesineiden 
kanssa, kuten esim. kaulakoru, hiuspinni tms.
• Älä yritä purkaa tai muuntaa akkua.
• Lataa akkua vähintään puolen vuoden välein.
• Lelun sisällä olevaa akkua ei voi vaihtaa.

Huomioitavaa:
•  Muut sähköstaattiset purkaukset voivat häiritä lelun 
toimintaa. Jos lelu ei toimi, aseta se alkutilaan.
• Käytä uusia alkaliparistoja varmistaaksesi lelun paras 
mahdollinen toiminta.
• Lelua saa käyttää vain suositellun laturin kanssa.

                    Paristovaatimukset (ohjain):
Virtalähde:
Tunnusmerkit: DC 3V
Laatu ja tyyppi: 2 x 1,5V “AA”/LR6 (ei 
sisälly)

Akkuvaatimukset (robotti):
Virtalähde:
Tunnusmerkit:  DC 3.7V
Laatu ja tyyppi: 1x3.7V Li-Po ladattava akku 
(sisältyy)
Kapasiteetti: 600 mAh 

Yliviivattu roskakorin tunnus osoittaa, 
että paristoja, ladattavia paristoja, 
nappiparistoja, akkupaketteja yms. ei 
saa laittaa kotitalousjätteeseen, vaan 

ne on kerättävä erilleen muista jätteistä. Paristot 
ovat haitallisia terveydelle ja ympäristölle.  Auta 
suojaamaan ympäristöä. Kun lelun käyttö päättyy, 
käytä työkalua, jolla rikot lelun niin että saat pois- 
tettua sen sisäänrakennetun akun ja avaa ohjaimen 
paristokotelon kansi ja poista ohjaimen paristot. 
Huolehdi käytettyjen paristojen ja akkujen asian-
mukaisesti hävittämisestä paikallisten ohjeiden 
mukaan.

WEE
Kun tuote ei ole enää käytössä, 
poista kaikki paristot ja akut ja hävitä 
ne erikseen. Vie käytöstä poistettu 
sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaite paikalliseen 
keräyspisteeseen. Muut osat voi hävittää 
kotitalousjätteen mukana.

Pidämme oikeuden muutoksiin värien ja teknisten 
yksityiskohtien osalta.
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3. paristojen asennus

ohjain

robotti

Robotin akku on robotin selässä.

Li-Po akun lataamiseksi liitä USB-latausjohdon USB-portti esim. kännykän 
laturiin tai tietokoneeseen.

Aseta robotti OFF-tilaan ennen latausta. Robotin valo palaa latauksen 
ajan; kun robotti on täyteen ladattu, valo sammuu.

Latausaika on noin 2 tuntia ja leikkiaika noin 3 tuntia.

4. leikin aloitus

Käännä ON/OFF kytkin Robotin etuosassa ON-asentoon (1). Robotti 
esittelee itsensä liikkeiden ja äänen avulla.

HUOM: Robotin tulisi olla lattialla.

1. Avaa paristokotelon kansi ruuvimeisselillä.
2. Aseta 2 x 1,5 V AA-paristoa kotelon sisään oikea napaisuus huomioiden.
3. Aseta kansi paikoilleen ja kiristä ruuvi ruuvimeisselillä.

(1)
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6. valmiustilan painike

Painamalla tätä painiketta robotti menee valmiustilaan ja pysyy 
unitilassa, kunnes painiketta painetaan uudelleen. Kun painat 
painiketta uudelleen, robotti herää ja tekee alkuesittelyn uudelleen.

Mikäli robottia ei käytä 2 minuuttiin, se siirtyy automaattisesti 
valmiustilaan. Ennen valmiustilaan siirtymistään robotti ääntelee.

5. perustoiminnot

Liukuu eteenpäin

Liukuu taaksepäin

Liukuu vasemmalle

Liukuu oikealle

Vauhti (hidas/nopea)

Kävelee eteenpäin

Kävelee taaksepäin

Kävelee vasemmalle

Kävelee oikealle

Seis

Hiljennä ääntä

Lisää ääntä

Kävelee tai liukuu eteenpäin Kääntyy oikealle tai vasemmalle Kävelee tai liukuu taaksepäin



15

7. demotoiminto

8. ohjelmointi

Paina ”Demotoiminto” painiketta ohjaimessa. Robotti esittää tanssia, ääntelee 
ja liikkuu.

1. Paina ohjelmointipainiketta, kunnes kuulet piippausäänen.

2. Robottiin voi ohjelmoida jopa 50 toimintoa peräkkäin. Voit liukua eteenpäin, 
taaksepäin, kävellä eteenpäin ja taaksepäin, kääntyä vasemmalle ja oikealle ja 
asettaa eri ääniä.

3. Paina ohjelmointipainiketta uudelleen suorittaaksesi ohjelmoitu toiminto.

4. Kun robottia ei käytetä hetkeen, se sammuu automaattisesti.

9. tanssitoiminto

Paina ohjaimessa robotin tanssitoiminto painiketta. 
Robotti alkaa tanssia.

10. robotin puhe

Paina ohjaimen puhetoiminto painiketta. Robotti alkaa puhua robottiäänellä.

11. äänet

Paina äänipainiketta, niin robotti esittää erilaisia ääniä ja liikkeitä. 
Kumpikin painike antaa erilaisen äänen.
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13. älykäs ohjaus

12. tunnetila

Paina robotin älykäs ohjaus -painiketta kontrolloidaksesi robottia käsiesi 
liikkeillä.

Paina ohjaimen perustunnetilan painiketta. Robotti vaihtaa ilmettään ja 
ääntelee. Painamalla painiketta uudelleen robotti vaihtaa tunnetilaa vuoron 
perään: iloinen, surullinen, vihainen, hämmästynyt.

Paina ohjaimen laajennettu tunnetila painiketta. Robotti vaihtaa ilmettään 
satunnaisessa järjestyksessä ja ääntelee.

Aseta kätesi robotin eteen ja tuo kättä lähemmäs robotin etuosaa hitaasti. Robotti alkaa liukua taaksepäin.
Tuo kätesi robotin eteen alakautta ja vie kättä kauemmas robotin etuosasta hitaasti. Robotti alkaa liukua 
eteenpäin.
Liu’uta kättäsi robotin edessä vasemmalta oikealle niin robotti kääntyy oikealle.
Liu’uta kättäsi robotin edessä oikealta vasemmalle niin robotti kääntyy vasemmalle.

2

2

1

1

3

3

4

4
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1. inledning

Hej! Jag är ROBBIE från Xtrem Bots familjen. Jag är en super-
robot med många egenskaper. Jag kan ändra mitt humör; 
Jag är också superbra på att danska, gå och komma med ljud. 
Jag vill gärna bli kompis med dig. Nu leker vi tillsammans!

Innan du startar, läs noga genom hela manualen, för att 
bättre förstå och lära känna alla funktioner på roboten. Jag 
kommer att bli din bästis!

innehåll

1. Inledning  ................................................................................................................................................ 17

2. Säkerhetsföreskrifter .............................................................................................................................. 19

3. Montera batteri ...................................................................................................................................... 20

4. Starta roboten ........................................................................................................................................ 20

5. Grundfunktioner .................................................................................................................................... 21

6. StandBy knapp ....................................................................................................................................... 21

7. Demo läge .............................................................................................................................................. 22

8. Programmering....................................................................................................................................... 22

9. Dansläge ................................................................................................................................................. 22

10. Tal läge ................................................................................................................................................. 22

11. Ljud ....................................................................................................................................................... 22

12. Grund- och utökat läge ........................................................................................................................ 23

13. Smartkontrol......................................................................................................................................... 23

innehåll

Robot Fjärrkontroll Användarmanual Sladd

SE

swedish
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fjärrkontroll

robot

På / Av kontakt

StandBy knapp

Smartkontroll sensor

Laddningsuttag

Programming

Smartkontroll

Öka ljudvolymenSänk ljudvolymen

Dansläge

Gå framåt
Gå till vänster
Hastighet ( Sakta / Fort )
Gå till höger
Gå bakåt

Utökat Läge
Förinställt ljud 2

Speech mode

Glid till Höger
Hastighet ( Sakta / Fort )

Glid till Vänster
Glid Bakåt

Grundläge

Förinställt ljud 1

Demo

Stopp

Glid Framåt
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Batterikrav (Robot):
                  Ström:
                      Typ: DC 3.7V
                      Specifikation: 1 x 3.7V Li-Po 
                      uppladdningsbart batteri (ingår)
                      Kapacitet: 600 mAh

2. säkerhetsföreskrifter

Skötsel och Underhåll:
• Ta alltid ut batterierna från leksaken, när leksaken 
inte kommer att användas under lång tid.
• Torka av leksaken försiktigt med en ren duk.
• Håll leksaken på säkert avstånd från direkt värme.
• Dränk aldrig leksaken i vatten. Det kan skada 
leksakens inre elektriska delar.
Instruktioner till vuxna:
• Innan första användningen, läs noga genom hela 
manualen tillsammans med ditt barn.
• Leksaken är framtagen för att endast användas 
inomhus (inkl. hus och trädgård).
• Montering ska utföras under vuxen tillsyn (byte av 
batterier / reservdelar, trimning osv.)
• Tillsyn och ledning av en vuxen person 
rekommenderas vid montering eller utbyte av 
batterier.
• Förändra aldrig eller byt ut något på leksaken eller 
leksakens inre delar.
Batteri varning:
• Ikke-uppladdningsbara batterier får aldrig försöka 
laddas upp.
• Uppladdningsbara batterier måste tas bort från 
leksaken innan de kan laddas upp.
• Uppladdningsbara batterier får endast laddas upp 
under tillsyn av en vuxen person.
• Olika typer av batterier eller nya och gamla batterier 
får inte blandas i samma leksak.
• Batterierna måste monteras korrekt enligt 
symbolerna på leksaken.
• Tomma batterier måste tas ut ur leksaken.
• Batterikontakterna får inte kortslutas.
• Blanda aldrig gamla och nya batterier.
• Blanda aldrig alkaliska, standard (kol-zink) eller 
uppladdningsbara (nickel-kadmium) batterier.
Leksaken är utrustad med LiPo uppladdningsbart 
batteri. Var uppmärksam på följande 
säkerhetsinformationer:
• Kasta aldrig batteriet i öppen eld.

• Använd aldrig eller placera batterier i närheten av 
värmekällor, som t.ex. öppen eld eller ett element.
• Slå eller kasta aldrig batteriet mot en hård yta.
• Dränk aldrig batteriet i vatten, och förvara batteriet 
i en kall, torr miljö.
• Under uppladdning, använd endast en passande 
batteriladdare till batteritypen.
• Var noga med att aldrig ladda upp batteriet för 
mycket.
• Anslut aldrig batteriet till ett eluttag.
• Var försiktig och gör aldrig skada på batteriet med 
en nagel eller annat vasst föremål.
• Transportera eller förvara aldrig batteriet 
tillsammans med metallföremål som t.ex. halsband, 
hårnålar osv.
• Var noga med att aldrig montera isär eller förändra 
batteriets egenskaper.
• Ladda upp batteriet åtminstone efter var 6e månad
OBS:
• Leksaken kan sluta fungera under elektriska 
störningar. Om leksaken inte fungerar ordentligt, gör 
en återställning av fabriksinställningarna på leksaken.
• Använd nya, alkaliska batterier i leksaken för att få 
bäst möjliga egenskap.
• Leksaken får endast användas tillsammans med 
rekommenderas batteriladdare.

Batterier:      Ström:
Typ: DC 3V
Specifikation: 2 x 1,5V ”AA”/LR6 (ingår 
inte)

Symbolen med den överkorsade soptunnan 
betyder att batterier, uppladdningsbara batterier, 
knappcellsbatterier, batteripaket osv. inte får 
kastas tillsammans med vanligt hushållsavfall. 
Batterier är skadliga för hälsa och miljön. Hjälp 
till att skydda miljön från hälsofarliga ämnen. Om 
leksaken inte ska användas på lång tid, använd 

vanliga verktyg för att ta ut batterierna från leksakens inre delar. 
Kassera använda batterier enligt beskrivning från de lokala 
myndigheterna ang. batteri återvinning och sophantering. 
Om leksaken är sönder, använd vanliga verktyg för att öppna 
enheten för att byta ut det inbyggda batteriet på leksaken. 
Kassera batteriet enligt gällande rutiner och instruktioner från 
myndigheterna i kommunen.

WEE
När leksaken inte används, ta ut alla batterier 
och kassera dem enligt gällande instruktioner 
från myndigheterna. Ta med alla elektriska 
produkter till uppsamlingsstationerna för 
elektriska maskiner och produkter.

Det kan förekomma ändringar av färg och evt. 
tekniska detaljer.
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3. montera batteri

i fjärrkontrollen

i roboten

Batteriet till roboten är på robotens baksida.
För att ladda Li-Po batteriet, koppla in USB-porten av medföljande laddare 
till valfri USB uttag på strömbank, mobilladdare, billaddare eller dator.

Stäng av roboten innan laddningen startar. Ljuset inne i roboten kommer 
att vara tänd under uppladdningen. När roboten är totalt uppladdad, 
kommer ljuset att slockna.

Laddningen tar cirka 2 timmar och roboten kan användas under ca. 3 
timmar.

4. starta roboten

Tryck på ON / OFF knappen på framsidan av roboten (1).
Roboten introducerar sig själv genom att göra några rörelser och ljud.

OBS: Roboten bör stå på golvet.

1. Använd en Philips skruvmejsel för att öppna locket till batterifacket på fjärrkontrollen.
2. Sätt i 2 x 1.5V ”AA” batterier inne i batterifacket.
3. Sätt tillbaka locket till batterifacket och fäst skruvarna på batterifacket.

(1)
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5. grundlegende funktionen

Glid framåt

Glid bakåt

Glid till vänster

Glid till höger

Hastighet (Sakta/Snabbt)

Gå framåt

Gå bakåt

Gå till vänster

Gå till höger

Stopp

Sänk volymnivån

Sänk volymnivån

Gå eller glid framåt
Sväng höger eller sväng 

vänster Gå eller glid bakåt

6. Standby knapp

Genom att trycka på Standby knappen går roboten i Standby läge, 
och sover tills knappen trycks in igen. När man trycker på knappen 
igen vaknar roboten och gör sitt ”intro” igen.

Efter 2 minuters inaktivitet, kommer roboten automatiskt att gå i 
Standby läge, och somna. Innan roboten går i Standby läge, kommer 
den att komma med lite ljud.
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11. ljud

Tryck på ”Ljud”-knappen på fjärrkontrollen.
Roboten kommer att spela upp olika ljud och rörelser.
Varje knapp kommer att spela upp olika ljud.

10. tal läge

Tryck på ”Tal”-knappen på fjärrkontrollen.
Roboten kommer att prata med Robot-språk.

7. demo läge

8. programmering

Tryck på ”Demo Mode” knappen på fjärrkontrollen.
Roboten kommer att dansa lite, komma med ljud och röra sig.

1. Tryck på ”Programmering”-knappen tills du hör ett ’beep’-ljud.

2. Upp till 50 olika funktioner kan programmeras till roboten. Du kan glida framåt, 
glida bakåt, gå framåt, gå bakåt, sväng vänster, sväng höger eller komma med ljud.

3. Tryck på ”Programmering”-knappen för att utföra den programmerade funktionen.

4. När den inte används stängs funktionen av.

9. dansläge

Tryck på ”Robot Dans”-knappen på fjärrkontrollen.

Roboten kommer att utföra en liten dans.
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13. smartkontroll

Tryck på ”Smartkontroll”-knappen på fjärrkontrollen för att styra roboten med 
dina handrörelser.

För din hand framför roboten, och närma robotens bröst långsamt. Roboten kommer att glida bakåt.

För din hand framför roboten, och flytta långsamt bort från roboten.
För handen framför sensorn nedanför. Roboten kommer att glida framåt.
För din hand framför roboten från vänster till höger, och roboten kommer att svänga höger.
För din hand framför roboten från höger till vänster, och roboten kommer att svänga vänster.

2

2

1

1

3

3

4

4

12. grund−  och utökat läge

Tryck på ”Grund”-knappen på fjärrkontrollen. Roboten kommer att ändra 
ansiktsuttryck och komma med ljud. Genom att trycka på knappen igen 
kommer roboten att byta uttryck: glad, ledsen, arg, överraskad.

Tryck på ”Utökat läge”-knappen på fjärrkontrollen. Roboten kommer att 
slumpmässigt ändra ansiktsuttryck, och komma med ljud.
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1. introduksjon

Hei! Jeg er ROBBIE fra Xtrem Bots-familien. Jeg er en 
superrobot og kan gjøre mange ting. Jeg kan forandre 
humøret mitt og jeg kan bevege meg, danse, gå og lage 
lyder. Nå er oppdraget mitt å være vennen din. La oss leke 
sammen!

Vær grei å lese de følgende instruksene før du setter i 
gang, så du bedre kan forstå og kjenne til alle funksjonene 
til roboten. Da blir jeg en bedre venn!

INNHOLDSFORTEGNELSE

1. Introduksjon .................................................................................................................................. 24

2. Advarsler og råd ............................................................................................................................ 26

3. Sette inn batterier ......................................................................................................................... 27

4. Starte roboten ............................................................................................................................... 27

5. Grunnleggende funksjoner............................................................................................................. 28

6. StandBy-knapp .............................................................................................................................. 28

7. Demonstrasjonsmodus................................................................................................................... 29

8. Programmering............................................................................................................................... 29

9. Dansemodus................................................................................................................................... 29

10. Talemodus ................................................................................................................................... 29

11. Lyder ............................................................................................................................................ 29

12. Grunnleggende og ekstra humør................................................................................................. 30

13. Smartkontroll .............................................................................................................................. 30

innhold

Robot Fjernkontroll Bruksanvisning Ledning

NO

Grunnleggende humør
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fjernkontroll

robot

På-/av-bryter

StandBy-knapp

Smartkontroll

Inngang til opplading

Programmering

Smartkontroll

Skru opp lydenSkru ned lyden

Dansemodus

Gå forover
Gå til venstre
Fart (sakte/raskt)
Gå til høyre
Gå bakover

Ekstra humør
Still inn lyd 2

Talemodus

Gli til høyre
Fart (sakte/raskt)

Gli til venstre
Gli bakover

Grunnleggende humør

Still inn lyd 1

Demo

Stopp

Gli forover
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2. advarsler og råd

Ivaretakelse og vedlikehold
• Fjern alltid batteriene fra leken når den ikke brukes 
over lang tid. 
• Tørk leken forsiktig med en ren klut. 
• Hold leken borte fra direkte varme. 
• Leken må ikke dekkes med vann, da det kan skade 
de elektroniske delene.

Bemerkninger for voksne:
• Les bruksanvisningen sammen med barnet ditt før 
leken brukes. 
• Denne leken er ment for kun å brukes i 
hjemmeområdet (huset og hagen). 
• Sammensettingen av leken bør gjøres under tilsyn 
av en voksen (bytte batterier/ekstra deler, lading sv.)
• Voksen veiledning er anbefalt når batterier settes 
inn eller byttes.
• Ikke endre eller juster leken.

Batteriadvarsler:
• Batterier som ikke er oppladbare skal ikke lades.
• Oppladbare batterier skal tas ut før de lades. (Kun 
fjernkontroll)
• Bare batterier av samme kvalitet eller type er 
anbefalt å brukes. 
• Batteriene skal settes inn med riktig polaritet. 
• Tomme batterier skal fjernes fra leken. (Kun 
fjernkontrollen)
• Forsyningsterminalene skal ikke kortsluttes.
• Ikke bland gamle og nye batterier. (Kun 
fjernkontrollen) 
• Ikke bland batterier som er alkaliske, standard 
(karbon-sink) eller oppladbare (nikkel-kadmium). 
(Kun fjernkontroll.) 

Leken har et LiPo oppladbart batteri, vennligst følg 
disse advarslene for sikkert bruk: 
• Ikke kast batteriene i ild eller varme. 
• Ikke bruk eller etterlat batteriene nære varmekilder 
som en ovn eller peis. 

• Ikke kast batteriet mot harde overflater.
• Ikke la batteriet bli dekket av vann, og hold batteriet i 
kalde, tørre omgivelser. 
• Bruk bare batterilader som er til oppladbare batterier 
når du lader opp batteriene. 
• Ikke overlad batteriet.
• Ikke koble batteriet til en stikkontakt. 
• Ikke lodd batteriet eller stikk batteriet med en spiker 
eller et annet skarpt objekt. 
• Ikke transporter eller oppbevar batteriet sammen med 
metallobjekter som smykker, hårspenner osv.
• Ikke ta fra hverandre eller endre på batteriet. 
• Lad opp batteriet hver sjette måned.
• Lekebatteriets innside kan ikke erstattes. 
Bemerk:
• Leken kan fungere dårlig under innblanding fra 
elektrostatiske signaler. Hvis leken ikke responderer, start 
den på nytt. 
• Bruk nye alkaliske batterier i leken for å oppnå best 
mulig fungering. 
• Denne leken skal bare brukes sammen med den 
anbefalte laderen. 

Batterikrav (Fjernkontroll): 
Strømforsyning:
Karakteristikker: DC 3V
Kvalitet og type: 2 x 1,5V «AA»/LR6 (ikke 
inkludert)

Batterikrav (Robot):
Strømforsyning:
Karakteristikker: DC 3.7V
Kvalitet og type: 1x3.7V Li-Po oppladbart 
batteri (inkludert)
Kapasitet: 600 mAh

Symbolet med en søppelkasse med 
kryss over betyr at batterier, oppladbare 
batterier, knappcellebatterier, batteri- 
pakker osv. ikke må legges i hushold- 
ningsavfall. Batteriene er skadelige for 

helse og miljø. Vennligst hjelp til med å beskytte 
miljøet mot helseskader. Hvis leken ikke brukes mer, 
vennligst bruk et vanlig husholdningsverktøy for å 
knuse produktet og ta ut det innebygde oppladbare 
batteriet fra leken eller skru av lokket til batteriene 
og ta ut batteriet. Kast batteriet i henhold til lokale 
resirkuleringsregler. 

WEEE
Vennligst ta ut alle batteriene av produktet 
når du ikke bruker det. Ta med elektriske 
produkter til lokale avfallsstasjoner for farlig 
og elektronisk avfall. Andre deler kan kastes i 
husholdningsavfallet. 

Vi forbeholder oss rett til å endre farger og 
tekniske detaljer. 

Reservamo-nos o direito de mudar de cor e detalhes 
técnicos.
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3. installere batterier

i fjernkontrollen

1. Bruk en Phillips skrutrekker for å åpne batterikammerets lokk. 
2. Sett inn 2 x 1.5V «AA» batterier i batterikammeret.
3. Sett lokket på igjen og skru fast. 

i roboten

Robotbatteriet er på baksiden. For å lade Li-Po-batteriet, vennligst  
koble til USB-ladekabelen som følger med og koble den til i en annen 
USB-port, som i en powerpack, mobillader, billader eller en pc. 

Skru AV roboten før oppladning. Et lys i roboten vil skrus på under 
ladeprosessen; når roboten er ferdig oppladet, skrus lyset av. 
Tiden for oppladning er ca. 2 timer, og leketiden er ca. 3 timer. 

4. starte roboten

Skru på AV/PÅ-knappen på forsiden av roboten (1). Roboten 
introduserer seg selv med noen bevegelser og lyder. 

BEMERK: Roboten skal være på gulvet.

(1)
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6. StandBy–knapp

Når du trykker på knappen, går roboten i StandBy-modus og forblir 
sovende til knappen trykkes på igjen. Når knappen trykkes på igjen, 
våkner roboten og gjør «introen» igjen. 

Etter 2 minutters inaktivitet, går roboten automatisk i StandBy-modus.
Før roboten går i StandBy-modus, vil den komme med noen lyder som 
advarsler.

5. grunnleggende funksjoner

Gå eller gli forover Snu til høyre eller venstre Gå eller gli bakover

Gli forover

Gli bakover

Gli til venstre

Gli til høyre

Fart (Sakte/raskt)

Gå forover

Gå bakover

Gå til venstre

Gå til venstre

Stopp

Skru ned volumet

Skru opp volumet
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7. demonstrasjonsmodus

8. programmering

Trykk på «Demo-modus»-knappen på fjernkontrollen. Roboten vil 
vise litt dans, lyd og bevegelsesfunksjoner. 

1. Trykk på «Programmerings»-knappen til du hører en pipelyd.

2. Opptil 50 funksjoner kan bli programmert. Du kan gli forover og bakover, gå 
forover og bakover, snu til venstre og til høyre, eller stille inn lyder på forhånd. 

3. Trykk på «Programmerings»-knappen for å utføre de programmerte 
funksjonene igjen. 

4. Når den ikke er i bruk, går den automatisk ut av det.

9. dansemodus

Trykk på «Robot-dans»-knappen på fjernkontrollen. 
Roboten vil utføre en dans. 

11. lyder

Trykk på «lyd»-knappene, og roboten vil spille forskjellige lyder og 
gjøre bevegelser. Hver knapp spiller av en ny lyd. 

10. talemodus

Trykk på «Tale»-knappen på fjernkontrollen. Roboten vil begynne å 
snakke et robotspråk. 
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13. smartkontroll

Trykk på «Smartkontroll»-knappen for å kontrollere roboten med håndbevegelser. 

Ta hånden din foran roboten og beveg den mot brystet hans. Roboten vil gli bakover. 
Ta hånden din foran roboten og beveg den sakte bort fra ham. Ta hånden din foran sensoren 
nedenfra. Roboten vil gli forover. 
Ta hånden din foran roboten fra venstre til høyre, og roboten vil snu til høyre. 
Ta hånden din foran roboten fra høyre til venstre, og roboten vil snu til venstre. 

2

1

3

4
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3 4

12. Grunnleggende humør og ekstra 
humør
Trykk på «Grunnleggende humør»-knappen på fjernkontrollen. Roboten vil 
endre ansiktsuttrykket og lage en lyd. Ved å trykke på den igjen, forandres 
humøret i sekvenser: glad, lei seg, sint, overrasket. 

Trykk på «Ekstra humør»-knappen på fjernkontrollen. Roboten vil endre 
ansiktsuttrykk tilfeldig og lage lyd. 
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1. PRÆSENTATION

Hej! Jeg er ROBBIE fra Xtrem Bots-familien. Jeg er en 
superrobot, og jeg kan mange ting. Jeg kan ændre på mit 
humør, og jeg kan bevæge mig, danse, gå og sige lyde. Nu vil 
jeg gerne være din ven. Lad os lege!

Før du går i gang, skal du læse denne brugsanvisning, så du 
bedre kan forstå, hvad jeg kan. Jeg vil være din bedste ven!

indholdsfortegnelse

1. Præsentation .................................................................................................................................. 31

2. Advarsler og tips ............................................................................................................................ 33

3. Indsætning af batterier .................................................................................................................. 34

4. Start robotten ................................................................................................................................ 34

5. Grundlæggende funktioner .......................................................................................................... 35

6. Standbyknap................................................................................................................................... 35

7. Demo .............................................................................................................................................. 36

8. Programmering .............................................................................................................................. 36

9. Dans ............................................................................................................................................... 36

10. Robotsprog ................................................................................................................................... 36

11. Lyde .............................................................................................................................................. 36

12. Normalt og tilfældigt humør ....................................................................................................... 37

13. Håndstyring .................................................................................................................................. 37
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Controller

robot

Tænd-/slukknap

Standbyknap

Sensor til håndstyring

Indgang til oplader

Programmering

Håndstyring

Skru op 
for lyden

Skru ned 
for lyden

Dans

Gå forlæns
Gå mod venstre
Hastighed (langsom/hurtig)
Gå mod højre
Gå baglæns

Tilfældigt humør
Forudindstillet lyd 2

Robotsprog

Glid mod højre
Hastighed (langsom/hurtig)

Glid mod venstre
Glid baglæns

Normalt humør

Forudindstillet lyd 1

Demo

Stop

Glid forlæns
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2. advarsler og tips

Vedligeholdelse:
· Fjern batterierne fra legetøjet, hvis det ikke bliver 
brugt i lang tid. (Kun relevant for controlleren)
· Aftør forsigtigt legetøjet med en ren klud.
· Udsæt ikke legetøjet for direkte varme.
· Læg ikke legetøjet i vand. Det kan ødelægge 
elektronikken

Til voksne:
• Før du tager produktet i brug, skal du læse 
brugsanvisningen sammen med dit barn.
• Legetøjet bør kun bruges derhjemme (hus og have).
• Udskiftning af batterier/reservedele m.m. på 
legetøjet bør ske under opsyn af en voksen.
• Der bør være en voksen, der hjælper, når 
batterierne skal indsættes eller udskiftes.
• Lav ikke om på noget eller udskift noget på 
legetøjet.

Batteriadvarsler:
• Ikke-genopladelige batterier må ikke oplades.
• Genopladelige batterier skal tages ud før opladning. 
(Kun relevant for controlleren)
• Genopladelige batterier må kun oplades under 
opsyn af en voksen.
• Bland ikke forskellige batterityper eller nye og 
brugte batterier. (Kun relevant for controlleren)
• Brug kun batterier af samme type som dem, der 
anbefales, eller tilsvarende.
• Batterierne skal indsættes efter den rigtige polaritet.
• Flade batterier skal tages ud af legetøjet. (Kun 
relevant for controlleren)
• Batteriernes kontaktflader må ikke kortsluttes.
• Bland ikke gamle og nye batterier. (Kun relevant for 
controlleren)
• Bland ikke alkaliske batterier, standardbatterier 
(zink-karbon-batterier) og genopladelige batterier 
(nikkel-kadmium-batterier). (Kun relevant for 
controlleren)

Legetøjet er udstyret med et genopladeligt 
LiPo-batteri. Vær opmærksom på følgende 
sikkerhedsforanstaltninger:
• Batteriet bør ikke udsættes for ild eller varme.
• Batteriet bør ikke komme for tæt på varmekilder 
som fx ild eller radiatorer.
• Batteriet bør ikke kastes mod noget hårdt.
• Batteriet bør opbevares køligt og tørt og må ikke 
komme i vand.
• Brug kun den medfølgende oplader til 
genopladning.
• Batteriet bør ikke overoplades.
• Batteriet bør ikke blive tilsluttet til en stikkontakt.
• Batteriet bør ikke loddes, og undgå at lave hul i 
batteriet med søm eller andre skarpe objekter.
• Batteriet bør ikke opbevares sammen med 
metalobjekter som fx halskæder eller hårnåle.
• Batteriet bør ikke skilles ad eller ændres.
• Genoplad batteriet hver sjette måned.
• Batteriet i legetøjet kan ikke erstattes.
Bemærk:
• Under elektrostatisk udladning kan det forekomme, 
at legetøjet ikke virker. Hvis legetøjet ikke reagerer, 
skal du genstarte det.
• Brug nye alkaliske batterier i legetøjet, så det virker 
bedst muligt.
• Brug kun den anbefalede oplader til legetøjet.

Batteritype (controller):
Strømforsyning: 
Kendetegn: DC 3 V
Egenskaber og type: 2 x 1,5 V AA/LR6 
(medfølger ikke)

Batteritype (robot):
Strømforsyning: 
Kendetegn: DC 3,7 V
Egenskaber og type: 1 x 3,7 V 
genopladeligt LiPo-batteri (medfølger)
Ydeevne: 600 mAh 

Symbolet, hvor en skraldespand er krydset over, 
indikerer, at batterier, genopladelige batterier, 
knapcellebatterier, batteripakker osv. ikke må 
komme i skraldespanden. Batterier er sundheds- 
og miljøskadelige. Hjælp med at beskytte miljøet 

for sundhedsrisici. Hvis du stopper med at bruge legetøjet, skal 
du bruge noget værktøj til at få batterierne ud – enten ved at 
skille legetøjet ad, hvis det bruger indbyggede genopladelige 
batterier, eller ved at skrue batteridækslet af, hvis det 
bruger udskiftelige batterier. Skil dig af med batterierne i 
overensstemmelse med din lokale genanvendelsesstrategi.

WEEE
Hvis du ikke bruger produktet længere, skal 
du tage alle batterierne ud og skille dig af med 
dem hver for sig. Aflever elektronikaffaldet 
på den lokale genbrugsstation. Andre dele af 
legetøjet kan smides i skraldespanden.

Retten til at effektuere ændringer, hvad angår 
farver og tekniske detaljer, forbeholdes.
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3. INDSÆTNING AF BATTERIER

I CONTROLLEREN

I ROBOTTEN

Robotbatteriet sidder i ryg.
For at oplade LiPo-batteriet skal du indsætte det medfølgende USB-kabel i 
en USB-port i en powerbank, mobiloplader, biloplader eller computer.

Sluk robotten, inden du lader den op. Mens den lader op, er der en 
lampe, der lyser – og når den er fuldt opladet, slukker lyset.
Det tager ca. 2 timer at lade den op, og man kan lege med den i ca. tre 
timer, før den løber tør for strøm.

4. START ROBOTTEN

Tænd på tænd-/slukknappen på forsiden af robotten (1). Robotten 
præsenterer sig ved at bevæge sig og sige nogle lyde.

BEMÆRK: Robotten bør være på gulvet.

1. Brug en stjerneskruetrækker til at få dækslet til batteriholderen af.
2. Indsæt 2 x 1,5 V AA-batterier i batteriholderen.
3. Sæt dækslet på igen, og skru det fast med en skrue.

(1)
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5. GRUNDLÆGGENDE FUNKTIONER

Glid forlæns

Glid baglæns

Glid mod venstre

Glid mod højre

Hastighed (langsom/hurtig)

Gå forlæns 

Gå baglæns 

Gå mod venstre

Gå mod højre

Stop 

Skru ned for lyden Skru 

op for lyden 

Gå eller glid forlæns Drej til højre eller venstre Gå eller glid baglæns

6. STANDBYKNAP

Når man trykker på knappen, går robotten i standbytilstand, og han 
sover, indtil man trykker på knappen igen. Når man trykker på kna-
ppen igen, vågner robotten og ”præsenterer” sig selv igen.

Hvis robotten er inaktiv i 2 minutter, går den i standbytilstand 
automatisk.
Før robotten går i standbytilstand, siger den nogle lyde.



36

7. demo

8. programmering

Tryk på ”DEMO”-knappen på controlleren. Så går robotten i gang med at danse, 
sige lyde og bevæge sig.

1. Tryk på ”PROGRAM”-knappen, indtil du hører en biplyd.

2. Man kan programmere op til 50 funktioner. Man kan glide forlæns, glide ba-
glæns, gå forlæns, gå baglæns, dreje til venstre, dreje til højre eller indstille lyde.

3. Tryk på ”PROGRAM”-knappen for udføre de programmerede funktioner igen.

4. Når man ikke bruger funktionen, går den automatisk ud af det.

9. dans

Tryk på danseknappen på controlleren.
Så danser robotten.

11. lyde

Tryk på lydknapperne, så siger robotten nogle lyde og laver forske-
llige bevægelser.
Knapperne indeholder forskellige lyde.

10. robotsprog

Tryk på robotsprog-knappen på controlleren. Så begynder robotten at tale 
robotsprog.
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13. HÅNDSTYRING

Tryk på ”SMART CONTROL”-knappen for at styre robotten med hænderne.

Placer hånden foran robotten, og flyt den langsomt mod robottens brystkasse. Så glider robotten baglæns.
Placer hånden foran robotten, og flyt den langsomt væk fra robotten.
Placer hånden foran sensoren nedefra. Så glider robotten forlæns.
Flyt hånden fra venstre mod højre foran robotten, så drejer robotten til højre.
Flyt hånden fra højre mod venstre foran robotten, så drejer robotten til venstre.

2

2

1

1

3

3

4

4

12. NORMALT OG TILFÆLDIGT HUMØR

Tryk på ”normalt humør”-knappen på controlleren. Så ændrer robotten sit 
ansigtsudtryk og siger en lyd. Hvis man trykker på knappen igen, ændrer 
humøret sig – fra glad til ked af det, vred og overrasket.

Tryk på ”tilfældigt humør”-knappen på controlleren. Så ændrer robotten sit 
ansigtsudtryk til et tilfældigt et og siger en lyd.
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